2023 VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
June 13, 2024 Meeting

VAB ATTORNEY RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
DEFERRED RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

VAB deferred eight Special Magistrate Recommended Decisions at VAB's last
meeting (held May 16, 2024)}.

Attached are pertinent documents and correspondence for those deferrals.

The aitached pages are numbered 1-34 (with a "Sharpie-type" marker) at the bottom
of each page. I will refer to the attached pages by "R-" (for "Record") followed by the
appropriate page number,

Int H

Each of the 8 Petitions challenged the Property Appraiser's 2023 "Just" or "Market"
Value for its subject property.

Although represented by the same Petitioner, the properties are not (so far as I know)
otherwise connected with one another.

A separate VAB Special Magistrate hearing was held for each of the 8 files. The
Special Magistrate then submitted a Recommended Decision to VAB for each Petition.
(All are attached: R-1 through R-25),

The Recommended Decisions each reduce the Property Appraiser’s 2023 Assessed
Value.

The 8 Recommended Decisions were presented for VAB’s consideration at VAB’s
May 16, 2024, meeting; however, at the Property Appraiser’s request, the VAB deferred
acceptance of the 8 Recommended Decisions.

! The 8 deferred Recommended Deacisions are:

Patitlon # 2023-002512, parcal # 080327-1000: Hampton Inn Downtown at 1331 Prudential Drive,

32207

Petltlon # 2023002517, parcel # 0022688-0210: Saddle Brook Landings Townhomes complax at 3037
John Hancock Court, 32221

Petition # 2023-002519, parce! # 148633-5025: Bay Club Apatments, 9002 Wastern Lake Drive,
32258

Petition # 2023-002535, parcel # 014425-0000: Palm Trace Apariments, 6870 1034 Street, 32210

Petltlon # 2023-002587, parcel # 148036-1778: Spring Hill Suites Hotel, 4385 Southside Boulevard,
32216

Petitlon # 2023-002603, parcel # 086078-0000: VHG Lexington Hotel and Confarence center, 1515
Prudential Drive, 32207

Petlition # 2023-002614, parcel # 159830-1300: Two Building flex warehouse, 9655 West Florida
Mining Boulavard, 32267

Petitlon # 2023.002707, parcel # 164668-0000: Regency Walk Shopping Center, 10230 Atlantic
Bowlavard, 32225



I then sent a letter (attached R-26 and R-27) requesting from each party a written
statement of, and support for, its position regarding the legal correctness of the deferred
Recommended Decisions.

The Property Appraiser (attached R-28-30) and the Petitioner (attached R-31-32)
each submitted a position letter to the VAB.

I. MILLAGE RATE ISSUE?:

Background:

All 8 cases are about what millage rate should be used to form the “cap rate”
component of an Income Approach to valuing property.

The salient issue of all 8 cases is identical to the issues raised by the 3 Recommended
Decisions that VAB deferred at its March 14, 2024, meeting and of a 4 Recommended
Decision that VAB deferred at its April 11, 2024, Meeting.

At its April 11, 2024, meeting, VAB voted to refer the first 3 cases to the Florida
Department of Revenue (“DOR”) with the following request for guidance:

“What is the appropriate millage rate to be used in the income
approach context to value properties as of January 1 of the tax year?”

VAB’s Request for DOR Guidance is attached at R-33.

After VAB’s May meeting, VAB also sent DOR (at DOR’s request) 9 additional and
similar VAB cases (the 9 cases deferred at VAB’s April 11 and May 16 meetings).®

So: DOR is currently considering 12 cases (including the above 8 cases) that share the
same issue,

Summary of the Property Appraiser's Arguments:

The Property Appraiser states (R-28) that all 12 Recommended Decisions (including
the & before you today) do not comply with applicable law and that all 12 Recommended
Decisions should be rejected and returned to the Special Magistrate with instructions that
he use the 2022 Millage Rate for his capitalization rate calculations.

#For VAB ## 2023-002512 and 2023-002707, there are two “Cther Issues” raised by the Property
Appraiser, and these issues will be addressed below.
3 See R-34 for VAB’s transmittal letter.



Specifically, the Property Appraiser states that the Special Magistrate erroneously
applied the 2023 Millage rate in his valuations, and that he should have used the 2022
Millage Rate,

Summary of the Petitioner’s Arguments

The Petitioner asserts (R-31) that the “current year” (2023) millage rate used by the
Special Magistrate is the appropriate millage rate to be used to calculate the cap rate for
the income approach. Accordingly, the Petitioner contends that VAB should accept all 12
Recommended Decisions (including the 8 before you today).

The Petitioner states that it is aware that VAB has requested the DOR’s opinion on
this millage rate issue; and the Petitioner has stated it will defer to the DOR’s guidance.

ation (Millage Rate Issues):

In my respectful opinion, the Property Appraiser has incorrectly used the 2022
Millage Rate to load the cap rate for the Property Appraiser’s Income Approach.*
However, neither party provided evidence to enable the Special Magistrate to calculate
the correct millage number to be used.

I repeat my analysis and recommendations made to VAB at the April 11, 2024, and
May 16, 2024, meetings:

VAB should return the case to the Special Magistrate with directions that he, in turn,
remand the case to the Property Appraiser with the following remand instructions:

“The Property Appraiser failed to establish a presumption of correctness because the
Property Appraiser failed to prove by a preponderance of evidence that her use of the
2022 Millage Rate in her 2023 Income Approach valuations complies with professionally
accepted appraisal practices based on the professional body of knowledge.

The record does not contain the competent, substantial evidence necessary for the Special
Magistrate to establish a revised just value.

* The Property Appraiser’s attorney has stated (March 14, 2024, VAB meeting and R-29 of my April 11
Report to VAB) that the Property Appraiser always utilizes the prior year’s Millage Rate to load her Cap
Rate for the cutrent year's Income Approach, If true, this approach potentially ignores other information
that may be widely known on January 1 of the current tax year and that would affect the current tax year’s
Miliage Rate. As I noted in my footnote 6 on page 13 of my April 11, 2024, Report to VAB: It was widely
known on January 1, 2023, that the Schoo) Board’s Millage Rate was set to increase by 1 Mill in 2023, Had
the Property Appraiser taken that data into account, it is likely her 2023 Millage rate estimate would have
been quite close to the actual 2023 Millage Rate, Instead of including an analysis of this data (data that was
available to everyone on January f, 2023) the Property Appraiser “automatically” used the 2022 Millage
Rate. 1 respectfully submit this rote approach was erroneous. The Property Appraiser’s own attachment to
her March 20, 2024, argument supports my contention. (See R-49 to my April 11,2024, Report to VAB)



The Property Appraiser is directed to retrospectively establish the just value of the
subject property as of January 1, 2023,

In doing so, the property Appraiser shall apply the Income Approach so as to comply
with USPAP Advisory Opinion 34 (AO-34). The Property Appraiser shall use data
available prior to and subsequent to January 1, 2023 (including, if and as applicable, the
2023 Millage Rate) if there is market evidence that the data was consistent with market
expectations as of January 1, 2023.”

II. OTHER ISSUES:

VAR # 2023-002512 (Hampton Inn Downtown)’ and
VAB # 2023-002707 (Regency Walk Shopping Center)®:

The Property Appraiser asserts (R-29 and 30) that both these Recommended Decisions
contain factual mistakes “on the face of the recommendations.”

A. For # 2023-002512, the Property Appraiser argues (R-29) that the Special
Magistrate has mistakenly accounted for tax expenses twice in his
Recommendation, thus skewing his income approach valuation. The Petitioner
(R-31 and R~32) states that the numbers used by the Special Magistrate do not
necessarily indicate a mistake and that there is evidence in the record to support
the Special Magistrate’s numbers.

B. Both parties agree (R-32) that there does appear to be a mistake in Recommended
Decision # 2023-002707.

VAR Atiorn commendations (Other Issues):

There is support for the proposition that both VAB ## 2023-002512 and 2023-002707
contain “mistakes on their face”; however, it is not clear whether the correction of these
possible errors will change the outcome of either case.

I recommend that these two Recommended Decisions be returned to the Special
Magistrate; he should be provided with the arguments of both parties concerning the
asserted mistakes; and he should be instructed to re-visit his recommendations and make
changes or corrections if and as appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

William H. Jeter, Jr.
VAB Attorney

* This Recommended Decision is attached at R-1 through R-4.
& This Recommended Decision is attached at R-23 through R-25.



Sacalvad On:4/15/2024 8:03:11 AM SM Recommendation Patition No; 2023002512

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD o
VALUE PETITION Rula 125-12.2 %z
N, 01117

Duval County

The actions below ware taken on your patition.

7] These actions are a recommendation only, notfinal [} These actions are a final dacision of the VAB

If you are not satisfied after you are nolified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
in circult t;m:nurt to further contast your assessment. (See seclions 193.155(8)(1), 194.036, 184.171(2), 196,151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.)

Patllion # 2023-002512 Parcel iD 0803271000

Patitioner name FIRSTPOINTE ADVISORS, LLC Property 1331 PRUDENTIAL DR

The petitioner is: [[] taxpayer of record /] taxpayer's agent | address
3 other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, Ft. 32207

Decision Summary [] Denied your petiton [] Granted your petition [4] Granted your petition In part

Value Value from | m?g:g;ﬁ:&f:ﬁﬁ?gg:ﬁw Aftar Board
Lines 1 and 4 must ba completed TRIM Notice Rule 12D8.026{10) FAC. Action

1. Just value, required 12,416,300,00 12,415,300.00 10,580,897.00
2. Assessed or classified use value,” if applicable |  12,415,300.00 12,415,300.00 10,580,887.00
3. Exempt value,* enter “0" if none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable value," raguired 12,415,300.00 12,415,300.00 10,680,897.00
| *All values entered should be county taxable values. School and olher taxing athorlly values may differ. (Seclion 106.091(1), F-5.)
’_Reaannn for I')eclalm Filldn flolds will expand or odd pages, us needed.
Findings of Fact

(Sas Attached)

Conclugions of Law

(See Attached)

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

Austin Hollis, Jr. . Austin Hollia, Jr. 04/07/2024

Signature, special magisirate Print name Dale

Margaret M. "Peggy" Sidman Margarat M. "Peggy" Sidman (4/15/2024
“Signalure, VAB clerk ar special represeniaiive ___ Printname ' Daio

if this is a recommended deciglon, the board will consider the recommended decision on  06/16/2024 at  08:00 AM
Address Clty Councll Chambers

if the line above is blank, the board doses not yet know the date, time, and place when the recommended dacision will be

considered. To find the information, please call (g04) 265-5124 or visit our web slte at https://vab.coj.net/Axia2023/

] Final Decislon of the Value Adjustment Board

Signaturs, chair, valus adjusiment board Prnt name Date of decision
VAB ¢l resentaty Print name ~Dale mallad {o parfies

2023-002512 i N Page | of 4




Raceivad On:4/16/2024 8:03:11 AM 5M Recommendation ) Patition No: 2023-002512 -

Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002512:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002512

Parcel No: 080327-1000

Date of Heuring: March 20, 2024

Appearances:

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Brian Depotter — by phone.

Property Appraiser: Carlos Pelegrin & Robert Lytle by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAL SRA

Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject property is the Hampton Inn Downtown located at 1331 Prudential Drive. The concrete block and stucco,
five story structure contains 59,749 square feet with 118 hotel rooms. The improvements were constructed in 1998.
The site contains 71,481 square feet or 1.64 acres and is zoned CCBD. There is an additional vacant site considered
waste land by the Property Appraiser.

The parties indicated that evidence was exchanged prior to the hearing and the evidence is contained within this file.

The Property Appraiser gave festimony that he developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight
criterin under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the
eight criteria of F.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed the primary weight on the Income
Aprmuch which was suplil_orled by the Sales Comparison Approach. He also provided a Cost Approach but placed no
weight on this approach. The approaches relied on by the Property Appraiser were considered by the Specia
Magistrate to be well-supported by the evidence. Following are the value estimates developed by the Property
Appraiser for the subject property.

Cost Approach $11,021,000
Sales Comparison §12,684,345
Income Approach $12,569,181

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s opinion of value at $12,569,181 with a trim value of $12,415,300 and
placed the greatest weight on the Income Approach. The Property Appruiser testified the subject property sold
11714/2022 for $15,925,900.

The Property Appraiser utilized a $123.00 averuge daily room rate. He estimated other income at 1% and the vacancy
was estimated at 25%. The Property Appraisers effective gross income of $3,973,208 is less than the reported revenue
to the Department of Revenue which was §4,095,505, He estimated his expenses at 63% which is less than the six
expense comparables he used that reflected an average of 64.7% with a median of 67%. His net operating income was
estimated at $1,489,688 and he used u base cap rate of 8,00%. He then loaded the cap mite with the cost of sale and the
2022 millage rate of .0170303. This resulted in an overall rmte of 11.1148 and a value estimate of $12,569,181 after
deducting tor the tangible personal property (TPP).

It is my opinion; the 2023 millage nne should be used in the development of the cap rate as the property owner is

being assessed for the 2023 year. The owner will have to pay the 2023 taxes based on the 2023 millage and not the
2022 millage, The Petitioner testified that the Property Appraiser was using the correct 2023 millage in the assessment
of the tangible personal property but was using the 2022 millage in the assessment of the real property. Therefore,
utilizing the correct millage rate of 017956 indicates a correct overall cap rate of 11.2074% whicl;l results in a value
estimate exclusive of TPI* of $12,458,437,

The Property Appraiser’s supron for his estimate includes numerous surveys and articles by Newmurk, CBRE,
Integra, HVS.com, Jacksonville Daily Record, the Jacksonville Business Joumal, and several hotel articles including
the Rushmore Approach,

2023-002512 a . Page 2 of 4



Racaivad On:4/15/2024 8:03:11 AM SM Recommendation Petitlon No: 2023-002512

The Property Appraiser further squorl his value estimate with a Sales Comparison Approach utilizing five sioilar
sales including the subject’s sale. The sales reflected an EGIM range from 3.12 10 4,12 and the Property Appraiser
used 3.95 which resulted in a value estimate of $13,233.853 after taking the cost of sale and deducting for TPP. The
Property Appraiser testified that the Petitioner’s opinion of value would result in an EGIM of 2.87 which is
considerable below the range indicated by the sales.

The Petitioner’s opinion of value was $8,740,000 and testified that the sale of the subject property was non-arm’s
length. The Petition provided Income Approaches based on the actual income and expenses as well as a proforma,

The Petitioner’s Income Approach based on the 2022-year actuals and his proforma had refatively similur effective
gross incomes when compared to the Property Appraiser. All the effective gross incomes estimated by both pariles
were just below what was reported to the Department of Revenue.

The Eanias differ on two main points, The Petitioner used an expense rate of 70% in the Income Approach using actual
numbers and 72% on his proforma. The Property Appraiser used only 63% in his Income Approach, The Petitioner
used a 9% base cap rate and the 2023 millage rate to determine his overull cap rate and the Property Appraiser used an
8% base cap rate and the 2022 millage rate in developing his overall cap rate.

The Petitioner argues that interest rates have increased considerubly as well us insurance costs and that the Property
Appraiser has not fully considered these issues.

Finding of Facts:

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. 1t is my opinion that the Propert A:F raiser has
not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate methodology of
professionally accepted appraisal ‘l:mctice in compliance with Florida Statute 193,011, Specifically, the Property
Appratser's Income Approach, although well-supported used a 63% expense rate when the Property Appraiser’s own
evidence using six expense comparables indicates an average expense of 64.7% und » median of 67%. An expense rate
of at least 67% appears reasonable although considerably below those estimated by the Petitioner at 70% and 72%.

Secondly, the Property Appmiiser estimated a base cap rate at 8.00%. The Property Aﬂpmiser's own evidence as
indicated from the Newmark survey reflected base cap rates from 8.00% to 8.75%. The Petitioner provided several
sources for base cap rates from 8.5% to 9.25%. A buse cap rate of 8.50% appeans reasonable,

Therefore, the Special Magistrate has recreated the correct cap rate using the DOR effective gross income, un ewse
rate of 67% und a base cap rate of 8.5% then loaded with the cost of sale und the cormect 2023 millage rate. The
amount was then deducted to render the comrect market value.

Effective Gross Income $4,049,505
Less 67% Expenses -2,713,168

Net Operuting Income 1,336,337
Cap Rate @ 11.7074% 511,414,464
Less TPP -833,567

Indicated Value $10,580,897

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002512: .
Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
agpruiser roves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted appraisal practices, including mass appraisal standards. Based
ullimn the 'iji:-!fme presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards.

There is competent substantial evidence in the record from which the Special Magistrate can establish the assessment.
Section 194.301 of the Floridu Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, us the party initiating the challenge, has the

burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessment was

2023-002512 3 Page 3 of 4
1



Racaived On:4/115/2024 8:03:11 AM SM Recommendation Patition No: 2023-002512

incorrect. Therefore, the current assessment of $12,415,300 has been overtumed and the correct assessment established
at $10,580,897,

Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAIL SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

; ’ Page 4 of 4

2023-002512



DR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. 01/ 17
VALUE PETITION Rula 120-16.0 02
Duval County EX.0117

The actions below were taken on your petition.

{Z] These actions are a recommendation only, notfinal [ These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not satisfied aftar you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsult

lFln oﬁ'ﬂ" court to further contest your assessment. {See sections 193,155(8)(1), 194.036, 184.171(2), 186.151, and 197.2475,
& Statules.) ) '

Petition # 2023-002517 Parcel ID 0022660210

Patitioner name FirstiPointe Advisors, LLC Proparty 3037 JOHN HANCOCK CT

The petitioner is: (] taxpayer of record [/] taxpayers agent | address
[.] other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32221

Decision Summary [] Denied your petition [ ] Granted your patition [Z] Granted your petition in part

Before Board Action After Board

Value Valua from
Value presented by propedy appriises
Lines 1 and 4 must be completed TRiIM Notice Rule 12D6.025(10), FAC, Action
1. Just value, required 22,239,000.00 22 239,000.00 20,884,540.00
2. Assessed or claasified use value,” if applicable |  12,773,959.00 12,773,959.00 12,773,952.00
3. Exempt value,* enter “0" if none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable vajue," requirad 12,773,959,00 12,773,958.00 12,773,959.00
‘All values entered should be county taxabla values. School and other taxing awthorily values may differ. (Section 198.031(7), F.5.)
Reasons for Declsion Fifkin fieds will expand or add puges, as nesded.
Findings of Fact
(Sae Attached)
"Conciusions of Law
(Sea Attached)

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

Austin Haollls, Jr. Aus_tln Hollis, Jr. 0412_512024
Signalure, spacial magisirate Print name Daila
Margarat M. "Peggy” Sidman Margaret M. "Peggy" Sidman 04/29/2024
Signature, VAB clerk or special representalive Print name Date

i this Is a recommended dacision, the board will considar the recommendad decigion on  05/16/2024 at  09:00 AM
Addrass City Council Chambers

¥ the line above Is blank, the board doas not yet know the dats, time, and place when the recommanded dedislon wiff be

oconsidered. To find the Information, please call (804) 263-5124 or visit our web site at https:/ivab.co|.net/Axia2023/

[ Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Signalure, chalr, value adjustment board Frint name Date of decision
| Slnaiure, VAB clerk of mpresenilive Prini name Daie malled o pariies

2023-002517 5: - Page | of 3



Findings of Fac¢ for Petition 2023-002517:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002517

Parcel No: 0022660210

Date of Hearing: April 03, 2624

Appearances:

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Nicholas Mau by phone
Property Appraiser: Michael McAvity by phone.
Special Magistrate; Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAIL, SRA
Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject property is the Saddle Brook Landings Townhomes complex located at 3037 John Hancock Court. The
atuminum and vinyl, 2 and 3-story improvements were constructed in 1978, currently consist of 195 units, und were
considered a Class C complex. The average size unit is 1,384 squure feet and contains 2, 3 and 4-bedroom units. The
site contains 31.58 acres plus 9.08 acres of streets and right of ways, and 0.11 acres of wetlands ] zoned PUD.

The parties indicuted that information was exchanged prior to the heuring. Both parties’ extensive evidence is
contained within this file.

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that he developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight

criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Apﬁmimr confirmed the

cight criteria of E.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on both the Income

and Sales Comparison Approaches, He developed the Cost Approuach but did not place significant weight on this

%pqruach‘ Both approuches relied on were considered by the Special Magistrate 1o be well-supported by the evidence,
ollowing are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject property.

Cost Approach $26,577,243
Sales Comparison $30,639,100
Income Approach §22,348,000

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s opinion of value at $26,493,600. The indicated trim value way
$22,239,000 which is in-line with his Income Approach,

The Property Appraiser estimated an average monthly rental per square foot of §1.15. The askiny rate for the complex
is $1.27 and the subject’s actual avernge is $1.19. He further sn;rponed this with 6 competing complexes which
indicated an average monthly square foot rental rate of $1.22, He estimated the vacancy at 7% and supported this with
a Berkadia 3Q 2022 survey reflecting 5.4% vacancy, a NAI Hallmark Q4 2022 Westside survey reflecting 6.9% and
the QI 2023 survey by NAT Hallmark indicuting 7.4%.

He estimated the expenses at 50% and supported this with Trepp data which analyzed 6 competing expense comps that
indicated average expenses of 40%. He also used the same Trepp Data to sugpun his secondary income of 6% which
showed one complex with 11% secondary income, He supported his 5.50% buse cap rate with an Integra South survey
reflecting Class A Suburban at a 4.88% cap rate und for Class B at a 5.60% cap rate. He provided a CBRE survey for
Jacksonville Class A H2 2022 with a range from 4.50% to 5.25%, und a Berkadia survey for Jacksonville 3Q 2022
with an average of 4.60%. The 4 sales in his Sales Comparison Approach indicated an average cap mte of 3.77%.

The Petitioner provided both an Income Approach using the actual income and expenses as well as a proforma. His
Income Approach using the actual income and expenses undervalued the complex ut $14,810,000. His proformu
indicated a value estimate of $19,960,000. The parties EGI differed with the Property Appraiser at $3,687,101 und the
Petitioner at $3,525,336. The I‘rogeny Appraiser used a 50% expense rate and the Petitioner used 46% expenses. This
resulted in a very similar NOI of $1,843,550 for the Property Appraiser and $1,901,688 for the Petitioner. The two
Enrties differ with their base cap rate. The Property Appraiser used a 5.50% cap rate, and the Petitioner used a 6.50%
ase cup rate. Both parties had some evidence as supgrl for the choice of cap rites.

2023-002517 Page 2 of 3



Finding of Facts:

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence und testimony. It is my opinion that the Property Appraiser has
not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate methodology of

rofessionally accepted appraisal practice in compliance with Florida Statute 193.011. The Property Appraiser’s

ncome Approach rental rate and vacaney were well supported by the evidence presented. However, his expenses at
50% appear high as his own expense comps indicated an average of 40%. The Petitioner used only 46%. The Property
Appraiser used a 5.50% base cup rate. However, most of his support was for Class A apartment complexes. The subject
15 an older complex built in 1978 and is clussified ax a Class C complex. The Petitioner’s 6.50% buse-cap rate was
supported by RERC South Apartment average for Class B (2nd Tier) of 6.50% and Class C (3rd Tier) at 7.50%. His
Really Rates survey for Garden/Suburban Townhomes average was 7,70%. The Special Magistrate found the
Petitioner’s cap rate convincing since the subject is an older Class C complex. Therefore, I have recreated the correct
Income Approach using the Property Appraiser’s EGI, and the Petitioner’s expenses and cap rate.

Effective Gross Income $3,687,101
Expenses 46% -1,696,066

Net Operating Income 1,991,035

Cap at 6.5%+CoS+Mill 9.44% $21,091,473
Less TPP -206,933

Value Estimate $20,884,540

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002817:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
appraiser proves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted appraisal practices, including mass appraisal standards, Based
upon the t:]v;gfnce presented at the hearing, the Property .Rppmiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards.

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence thatl the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessment was
incscmzraeg:£4Tsl1:5efure. the current assessment of $22.239,000 has been overturned and the correct assessment established
at $20,884,540.

Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MA] SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

2023-002517 ‘ Page 3 of 3



DR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. 0/ 17
_ VALUE PETITION Rula 120180 02
Fl.ﬂlll Duval County EH.017

The actions below were taken on your petition.

7] These actions are a recommendation only, notfinal ] These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not salisfied after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
i'.!; cllt;mgt oour; to further contast your assessment, (Sea sections 193.155(8)(1), 194.036, 194.174(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
orida Stalules. '

Patitlon # 2023-002519 Parcel ID 14868335026

The petitioner is: [ taxpayer of record 7] taxpayer's agent | address
[ other, expiain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Decision Summary [] Denled your petition  [] Granted your petition [[] Granted your petition in part

Before Board Action
Lines 1 and 4 mustbe completed | TRM Notke | ¥stemsmitbvpmmtyammen 30500

1. Just value, required 37,229,600.00 37,229,600.00 33,137,667.00
2. Assessed or classified use value,® f applisable |  37,229,600.00 37,229,600.00 33,137,657 .00
3. Exempt value,” enter "0 if none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable value,* raquired 37,229,600.00 37 229,600.00 33,137,857.00
*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing authorlty values may differ, (Section 196.031(7), F.5.)

| Reasons for Declsion Fillin flelds will expand or add pages, as needed.
Findings of Fact
(See Attached)

Conclusions of Law
(See Attachad)

Recommended Decislon of Speclal Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

Austin Haolllg, Jr. Austin Holils, Jr. 04/25/2024
Signature, speclal maglstrate Print name Date
Margaret M. "Peggy” Sidman Margarat M. "Peggy" Sidman 04/26/2024
Signature, VAB clerk or spacial represeniative Print nama Date

if this is & recommaended decision, the board wili consider the recommended decisionon  05/16/2024 at  02:00 AM
Addrass City Councll Chambers

if the line above i3 blank, the board dcas not yet know the date, time, and placa whan the recommandad daclslon will be

considered. To find the Information, please call (304) 255-5124 or visit ourwab site at hitps:/vab.co).net/Axia2023/

] Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

" Signature, chalr, vaius adjusiment board Printname Date of decigion
Smnature, VAB cletk of represantative Printname —Dale mailed fo pariles

2023-002519 8 » Page 1 of 3




Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002519:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002519

Parcel No: 148633-5025

Date of Hearing: April 03, 2024

Appearances!

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Nicholas Mau by phone
Property Appraiser: Michael McAvity by phone.
Special Magistmie: Austin O. Hollis, Jr MAl, SRA
Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject property is the Bay Club Apartments which is considered a 3 Star Class B complex located at 9009
Westemn Lake Drive. The horizontal lap improvements were constructed in 1990, and currently consist of 220 units.
The average size unit is 1,016 square feet. The site contains 16.38 acres and is zoned RMD-C. There is a sale of the
property recorded in May 2022 for $54.695,213 which was part of a portfolio purchase,

The parties indicated that information was exchanged prior to the hearing. Both parties® extensive evidence is
contained within this file,

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that he developed the subject”s assessment with considerution of the eight

criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapier 193.011, Tﬁe evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the

eight criterin of F.8. 193.011 were considered. The Pnzgerty Appraiser placed the greatest weight on both the Income

and Sales Comparison Approaches. He developed the Cost Approach but did not place si?niﬂcan! weight on this

%p;i)mach. Both approaches relied on were considerad by the Special Magisteate to be well-supported by the evidence,
ollowing are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser For the subject property.

Cost Approach $39,056,094
Sales Comparison $45,792,600
Income Approach §37,229,600

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s opinion of value at $41,511,100, The indicated trim value was
$37,229,600 which is in-line with his Income Approach.

The Property Appraiser estimated an average monthly rental per square foot of §1.55. The asking rate for the complex
is $1.63 and the subject currently averages $1.58. He further supported this with § compalin§ complexes which
indicated an average monthly square foot rental rate of $1.51. He estimated the vacancy at 6% as the subject is
currently experiencing n 5% vacancy rate. He further supported this with the Jacksonville Report Card showing a 5.4%
‘l’?gfl'my rate. He estimated the secondary income at 10% which was supported by three Trepp Dats comps reflecting

()

He estimated the expenses at 32% and supported this with nglp Data which analyzed 7 competing expense comps
that indicated average expenses of 31%. He sugrmled his 5.25% base cap rate with an lnle%m South survey reflecting
Class A Suburban at a 4.88% cap mte and for Class B at a 5.60% cap rate. He provided a CBRE survey for
Jacksonville Class A H2 2022 with a range from 4.50% 10 5.25%, and a Berkadia survey for Jacksonville 3Q 2022
with an average of 4.60%. The 4 sules in his Sales Comparison Approach indicated an average cap rate of 4.22%.

The Petitioner provided both an Income Approach using the actual income and expenses as well as a proforma. He
placed his weight on the proforma, and his mdicated net operating income was §2,914,324. The Property Appraisers
estimate of the NOI was $2,940,164. The main diference between the parties is the cap rte. The Petitioner estimated
1 6.00% buse rate as the subject is considered a 3 Star Class B complex, He justified this rate with the RERC survey
for 2nd Tier apartments at 6.50% and the Renlty Rates 1Q 2023 survey indicating 7.70%. The Property Appraiser
primarily utilized Class A cap rates to justify his estimated 5.25% base cap rate.

2023-002519 9 Page 2 0f 3



Both parties have support for their buse cap rates. The Property Appraiser’s evidence is basically for a Class A
property. The Petitioner also has some Class A evidence but also evidence for Clags B and 2nd Tier cap rates. The
subject property is older, having been constructed in 1990 and is classified as a 3 Star Class B property. Therefore, it is
my decision that the comrect cap rate for the subject property should be 6.00% us estimated by the Petitioner. 1 have
considered the Property Appraiser’s net operating income to be better supported by the evidence that is in the record.
Therefore, | have recreated the correct value estimate as follows:

Net Operating Income 52,940,164

Cap at 6.00%+CoS+ Mill = 8.85% 33,222,192
Less TPP -84,535

Market Value $33,137,657

Finding of Facts:

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. It is my opinion that the Pmperti\;A praiser has
not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate methodology of
rofessionally accepted appraisal practice in compliunce with Florida Statute 193.011. The Property Appraiser’s
ncome A];lpmuc-h rental rate, vacancy, secondary income, and expenses were atl supported by extensive evidence.
How:lver, is 8.25% cap rate for n Class B apartment complex built in 1990 was not supported by the evidence in the
record.

Therefore, the Specinl Magistrate did not find the Property Appraiser’s Income Approach convincing.

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002519:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
n];graiser roves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted appraisal practices, including mass appraisal standards. Based
uﬁmn the %v:gfnce presented at the hearing, the Property Appruiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards.

Section 194,301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessment was
in%%r;efgvTéase;efore, the current assessment of §37,229,600 hus been overturned and the correct assessment established
at '] § .

Austin Q. Hollis, Jr MAIL SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Speciul Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

10.

2023-002519 Page 3 of 3



DOR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R, 01717
VALUE PETITION Rule 129-1%& %n
Duval County Efl.oA7

The actions below were taken on your patition.

7] These actions are a recommendation only, notfinal ] These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not satisfied after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
in clrcuit court to further contest your assessment. (See sections 193,155(8)(1), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutas.)

Patition # 2023-002536 Parcel ID 0144250000

Patitioner name FirstPointe Advisors, LLC Pmnarty 6870 103RD ST

The petitioner is: [] taxpayer of record [/] taxpayer's agent | address
[ other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Decislon Summary [ Denled your petition  [] Granted your petition [7] Granted your petition in part

Value Value from |, m?::ﬁﬂ?:wﬁf;‘;w After Board
Lines 1 and 4 must be completed TRIM Notice Rule 12D9.025(10), FAC. Action

1. Jusl value, required 19,089,300.00 19,099 300.00 16,515,126.00

2. Assessed or classified use value," f applicable |  17,765,000.00 17,765,000.00 16,815,126.00

3. Exempt value,* enter "0" If none 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Taxable valua,* required 17,765,000.00 _ 17,765,000.00 16,615,126.00

*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and other taxing awthority values may differ. {Secilon 106.031(7), F.3.)
Reasons for Dacision Filkin fiakis will expand of add pages. as needed.

Findings of Fact

(Sea Attached)

Conclusions of Law

(See Attached)

Recommended Decision of Speclial Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

Austin Hollis, Jr. Austin Hollis, Jr. 04/26/2024
Signaiure, spacial maglstraie Print name Date

Marparet M. "Peggy" Sidman Margaret M. "Peggy" Sldman 05/01/2024

Signalure, VAB clerk or spacial representative Print nams Date

if this is a recommended decision, the board will consider the recommended decisionon  05/16/2024 at  09:00 AM
Address City Councll Chambers

I the line above Is biank, the board does not yet know tha dats, time, and place when the recommended decislon will be

considered. To find the information, please call (904) 255-5124 or visit our wab site at hitps:/ivab.coj.net/Axia2023/

[ Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Signature, chair, value adjustment board Print name Date of decision
Sigyneturs, VAE clerk or mpresenialive Printnama Date malled to pariles

2023-002535 1 1. Page 1 of 3



Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002535:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002535

Parcel No: 014425-0000

Date of Hearing: April 03, 2024

Appearances:

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Nicholas Mau by phone

. Property Appraiser: Michael McAvity by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAI, SRA
Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject property is the Palm Trace Afanments which is considered a 3 Star Class B complex located at 6870
103rd Street. The 2-story aluminum/vinyl/cedar improvements were constructed in 1986, und currently consist of 160
units with 159 available to rent. The average size unit is 825 square feet. The site contains 9.61 acres and is zoned
RMD-D. There is a sale of the property recorded October 29, 2021 for $19,000,000.

The parties indicated that information was exchanged prior to the hearing. Both parties® extengive evidence is
contained within this file,

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that he developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the gight
criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the
eight criteria of F.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on both the Income
and Sales Comparison Approaches. He developed the Cost Approach but did not place significant weight on this
approach. Both approaches relied on were considered by the Special Magistrate to be well-supported by the evidence.
Following are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject property.

Cost Approach $17,296,399
Sales Comparison $21,487,700
Income Approach $18,119,000

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s opinion of value at $19,803,400. The indicated trim value was
$19,099,300 which is in-line with his Income Approach.

The Property Appraiser estimated an average monthly rental per square foot of $1.40. The asking rate for the complex
is $1.49 and the subject currently averages $1.39. He further mﬂ)poned this with 17 competing ¢omplexes which
indicated an average monthly square foot rental rate of $1.37. He estimated the vacancy at a market rate of 7% and
supported this with the Jacksonville Report Card showing a 5.4% vacancy rate. However, he recognized the subject is
currently experiencing a 15% vacancy rate. He addressed this vacancy discrepancy with an appropriate rent loss in hiy
Income Approach. He estimated the secondary income at 11% which was supponted by five Trepp Data comps
reflecting a median of 11%.

He estimated the expenses at 37% and supported this with Trepp Data which analyzed 6 competing expense comps
that indicated median expenses of 37%. He supported his 5.25% base cap mite with an Integra South survey reflecting
Class A Suburban at a 4.88% cap rate and for Class B at a 3.60% cap rate. He provided a CBRE survey for
Jacksonville Class A H2 2022 with a range from 4.50% 10 5.25%, and a Berkadia survey for Jacksonville 3Q 2022
with an average of 4.60%. The 3 sales in his Sales Comparison Approach indicated an average cap rate of 3.33%.

The Petitioner provided both an Income Approuch using the actual income and expenses as well as a proforma. He
placed his weight on the proforma, and his indicated net o%eruling income was $1,475,305, The Property Appruisers
estimate of the NOI was $1,449,141. The main difference between the panties is the cap rte. The Petitioner estimated
a 6.00% base rute as the subject is considered a 3 Star Class B complex. He justified this rate with the RERC survey
for 2nd Tier apurtments at 6.50% and the Realty Rates 1Q 2023 survey indicating 7.70%. The Property Appraiser
primuarily utilized Class A cap rates to justif]:hir estimated 5.25% base cap rate.

2023-002535 Page 2 of 3



Both parties have support for their base cap rates. The Property Appraiser’s evidence is basically for a Class A
property. The Petitioner also has some Class A evidence but also evidence for Class B and 2nd Tier cap rates. The
subject praperty is older, having been constructed in 1986 and is clussified as a 3 Star Class B property. Therefore, it is
my decision that the comect cap rate for the subject property should be 6.00% as estimated by the Petitioner. I consider
the Petitioner’s net operating income to be supported by the evidence that is in the record. Therefore, I have recreated
the correct value estimate as follows:

Net Operating Income $1,475,305

Cap at 6.00%+CoS+ Mill = 8.85% 16,670,113
Less TPP -93,270

Less Rent Loss -61,717

Market Value £16,515,126

Finding of Facts;

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. [t is my opinion that the Property Appraiser has
not lpmyed by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate met ndgil)ngy of
rrﬂ essionally accepted appraisal practice in compliance with Florida Statte 193,011, The Property Appraiser’s

ncome Approach rental rate, vacancy, secondary income, expenses, and net operating income werg all supported by
extensive evidence. However, his 5.25% cap rate for a Class B apartment complex built in 1986 was not supported by
the evidence in the record,

Therefore, the Special Magistrate did not find the Property Appraiser’s Income Approach convincing and utilized the
Pellitiuner’s base cap rate of 6.00% and the estimate of the Net Operating Income to determine the correct market
value.

Conglugions of Law for Petition 2023-002535:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
appraiser proves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Stawtes, and professionally accepted appraisal practices, including mass appraisal standards. Based
ul?un the cilvt:';g:nce presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arvive at the assessment by complying with
these standards.

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the chullenge, has the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value, Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the asséssment was
incorrect. There is competent, substantial evidence of value in the record from which to establish the assessment.
g‘::ﬁelgfgr?,z :She current assessment of $19,099,300 has been overturned and the correct ussessment established at

Austin O. Hollis, Jr MAL, SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

13

2023-002535 Page 3 of 3



DR-485v

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. 01/ 17
VALUE PETITION Rule 12&122& %2
Duval County Eff. 01/47

The actions below were taken on your petition,

I7] These actions are a recommendation only, not final [ These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not satisfied after you are notified of the finat decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
in cirouit ouur; to further contest your assessment, (See sections 193.135(B)(1), 194.036, 194.171(2), 196.151, and 197.2425,
Florida Statutes.

Patition # 2023-002507 Parcel ID 1460361775

Patitioner name FirstPointe Advisors, LLC Property 4485 SOUTHSIDE BLVD

The petitioner Is: [] taxpayer of record [7] taxpayer's agent | address
[ other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Decision Summary [] Denied your petition [_] Granted your petition Granted your pelition in part

Value Value from Before Board Action After Board
Valud prosented by properly sppreiser
Lines 1 and 4 must be completed TRIM Noiice Rulo 120-9.026(10), FAC. Action

1. Just value, requirad 9,691,400.00 9,323,500.00 8,983,522.00
2. Assessed or classified use value,* f applicable 8,838,687.00 8,838,657.00 8,938,687.00
3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable value,* required 8,838,687.00 8,838,687.00 8,838,687.00
*All values entered should be county taxable values. School and ofher taxing authotily valies may difier. (Section 196.031(7); F.5.)

[ Reasons for'ﬁuclslon Fillin fields will expand or odd pages, as neaded.
Findings of Fact
(See Attached)
Conclusions of Law
(Ses Attachad)

Recommended Decision of Speclal Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

Ausgtin Mollis, Jr. Austin Hollis, Jr. 04/29/2024
Signalure, spacial magistrate Print name Dale

Margaret M. "Peggy" Sidman Margarat M. *Peggy" Sidman 0472912024

Signature, VAD clerk of special representative Print name Date

if this is a recommended declsion, the board will consider the recommended decisionon  05/16/2024 at  09:00 AM
Address City Council Chambers

Iif the line above s blank, the hoard dogs not yet know the date, time, and place when the recommendad daclalon will be

considered. To find the information, please call (904) 256-5124 or visit our web site at hitps:/ivab.co).net/Axia2023/

(] Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Slgnature, chair, value adjustment board Print name Date of declaion

i ressniative Print name Baie malled o parties

2023-002597 1 ; ’ Page | of 3




Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002597:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002597

Parcel No: 146036-1775
Date of Hearing: March 25, 2024

Appearances;
Taxpayer/Petitioner: Deneen Maly ~ by phone

Property Appraiser: Carlos Pelegrin & Robert Lytle, CFE by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAl, SRA
Basic and Underlying Facts: '

The subject property is the Spring Hill Suites limited service-upscale hotel located ot 4383 Southside Boulevard, The
subject parcel consists of a 102-r00m hotel constructed in 2000 and is siluated on o 2.60-acre site zoned PUD. The
concrete block and stucco structure has five stories and is reportedly in good condition.

The parties indicated that information was exchanged prior to the hearing. Both parties’ extensive evidence is
contained within this file.

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that he developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight
criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the
eight criteria of F.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiscer placed the greatest weight on the Income
Approach with secondary consideration given to the Sales Comparison (Market) Approach. No weight was placed on
the Cost AEpmach which was szmvided. he Income Approach was considered by the Special Magistrate to be well-
supported by the evidence. Following are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject

property.

Cost Approach $9,545,000
Market Approach $9,305,700
Income Approach $9,323,500

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s value st $9,323,500 with the greatest weight on the Income Approach.
He estimated an Average Daily Room Rate of $123.00, a 25% vacancy rate, other income at 1% which reflected an
effective gross income of $3,480,260. This is slightly less than the income reported to the DOR of $3,602,555. The
Property Appraiser estimated the expenses at 66%. His support for the expenses includes Trepp Data which examined
5 similar hotels which indicated average expenses of 63.9% and a median expense of 66.7%. ’Fhe subject’s actual
expense was 74% which the Property ﬁppmi ser adjusted to 65.6% with eliminating expenses not usually considered
before the net operating income. The Property Appraiser then used a base cap rate of 8.25% and loaded it with the cost
of sale and the millage. | did not find any support for the base cap rate in the evidence. He then subtracted out the TPP
for an indicated value of $9,323,500,

The Petitioner requested a value of §6,610,000. She provided an Income Approach based on the actual income and
expenses and a separate proforma, Her effective gross income based on the actuals aligned with the amount reported to
the DOR. Her expenses of 74% appeared high and there was limited support in her evidence for this item. Her 9% base
cap rate was supported by PwC National Select-Service at 8.75%. RERC.P L5t Tier indicuted 8.20% and 9.1% for 2nd
tsie:‘rb&BRE Limited-Service for Orlando indicated 8.5% - 9.25%, und the USRC average for Limited-Service was

Her proforma indicated an effective gross income of $3,329,624 which is considerably less than what was reported by
the DOR. She used an expense amount of 72% which is less than the actual at 74%, but higher than the Property
Appraiser at 66% expenses.

Finding of Facts: 1 5
»

2023-002597 Page 2 of 3



The Special Magistrate has considered ail the evidence and testimony. It is my opinion that the Property Appraiser has

not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an gppm riate melhod'zrlugy of

professionally accepted appraisal J:mctice in compliance with Florida Statute 193.011. Specifically, the Property

Appraiser’s Income Approuch, although having extensive support for his effective gross income and expenses, did not

have any support for his base cap rate of 8.25% which appears low based on the extensive evidence provided by the

ll:'«a:tninm:r. he Petitioner, although having extensive support for his cap rate, did not provide convincing support for
er expenses.

Therefore, the Special Magistrate has recreated the comrect Income Approach utilizing the Property A{;pm iser's
effective gross income and expense estimate, and a buse cap rate of 8.50% (loaded with the cost of sale and the 2023
millage) which appears reasonable considering the evidence submitted,

Effective Gross Income $3,480,260
Expenses 66% -2,296,972

Net Operating Income 1,183,288
Cap Rate 11.7956% 10,031,614
Less TPP -1,048,092

Value Estimaie $8,983,522

There was substantial evidence contained in the record for the Special Magistrate to determine the correct value for the
subject property.

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002597: )
Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correet, if the
aggraiser roves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted appraisal practices, including mass appraisal standards, Based
ull:um the wnce presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards,

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by & preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value, Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the nssessment was
in%m;m. Ténzemfore. the current assessment of $9,323,500 has been overtumed and the correct assessment established
at $8,983,522.

Austin O. Hollis, Jt. MA], SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

1e6.

2023-002597 Page 3 of' 3



DR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. 0V 17
VALUE PETITION Rula 129»1g,g%z
FLORIDA Duval County EIL. 01117

The actions below were taken on your petition,
[Z] Thase actions are a recommendation only, not final  [_] These actions are a final decision of the VAB

if you are not satisfied after you are notified of the final declsion of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
IHn ci;ctélt court to further contest your assessment. {See sections 193.155(8)(1), 194,036, 194,171(2), 106.151, and 197.2425,
orida Statules.)

Patition # 2023.002603 Parcel ID 0800780000

Petitioner name FirstPointe Advisors, LLC Property 1515 PRUDENTIAL DR

The petitioner is: [] taxpayer of record /] taxpayer's agent | address
[ cther, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

Deacision Summary [_] Denied your petition [[] Granted vour petition [#] Granted your patition in part

Value Value from |, m?;fmﬁfgwﬁg;w After Board
1. Just value, required 20,034,000.00 19,776,800.00 | 17,768,836.00
2. Assessed or classified use value,* ff applicable 8,774,868.00 8,774,866.00 8,774,856.00
3. Exempt value,” enter “0" If none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable value," required 8,774,856.00 8,774,866.00 8,774,856.00
*All values entered should be counly {axable velues. School and other laxing aulhority vaiues may differ. (Section 186.03117), F.5.)
Resasons for Declsion FHkIn flields will expand or add pages, as nesded.
Findings of Fact
{(See Attached)
Conclusions of Law
(See Attached)

{7l Recommended Declsion of Spacial Magistrate  Finding and conclusions above are recommendations.

| Austin Hollls, Jr. Austin Hollls, Jr. 04/19/2024
Signatire, special mapstrate Print name Date
Margaret M. "Peggy* Sidman Margaret M. "Pepgy” Sidman 04/25/2024
Gignatiire, VAB clerk o spacial rapresentalive Prntnama Dale

if this Is & recommended decislon, the board will cansider tha recommended decision on  05/16/2024 at  09:00 AM
Addrese City Council Chembers

if tha line abova is blank, the board doas nat yat know the data, tima, and placa whan the recommended decision will be

considared. To find the Information, please call (904) 255-5124 or visit our web sita at https://vab.co).natfAxia2023/

[JFinal Dacision of the Value Adjustment Board

Signeture, chair, valus adjustmant board Print name Date of decision
Signature, V. of tepresaniative _Print nams _Date mallad to parties

2023002603 1 ; ¢ Page 1 of 3



Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002603:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002603

Parcet No: 080078-0000

Date of Hearing: March 26, 2024

Appearances:

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Brian DePotter - by phone

Property Appraiser: Carlos Pelegrin & Robent Lyde, CFE by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAL SRA

Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject property is the VHG Lexington Hotel and Conference Center which is a full-service, upscale hote! Jocated
at 1515 Prudential Drive on Jacksonville’s Southbank. The concrete block and stucco, 5 story building was constructed
in 1981 and had renovations in 2016/17 totuling $1,056,390. The 322-room hotel contains 252 427 square feet of
leasable area. The improvements occupied a site containing 5.81 acres zoned PUD and overlooks the St. Johns River.

The parties indicated that information was exchunged prior to the hearing. Both purties* extensive evidence is
contained within this file,

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that he developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight
criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the
cight criteria of F.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on the Income
Approach with secondary consideration given (o the Sales Comparison (Market) Approach. No weight was placed on
the Cost Agproach which was provided. The Income Approach was considered by the Special Magistrate to be well-
supportet by the evidence. Following are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject

propexty.

Cost Approach $19,777,000
Sales Comparison $21,803,400
Income Approach $19,777,000

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s value at 19,777,000 with the greatest weight on the Income Approach.
The current assessment is $19,776,800. His Income Approach used an Average Daily Room Rate of $126.00 which is
like the actual ADR of $127.00. He used 2 43% vacancy rate, other income at 16% which reflected an effective gross
income of $10,810,409. This is Jess than the nctual EGI for 2022 reported ut $11,147,272. The Property Appraiser
estimated the expenses at 78%. The actual expenses for 2022 when removing real estate taxes was 79.6% and for 2021
was 76%. Trepp Data analyzed § similar size, a%e and type hotels that reflected expenses from 67.5% to 80.2%. The
Property Appraiser then used a base cag rate of 7.25% und londed it with the cost of sale and the millage. His support
for the cap rate is a full-service survey by Newmark 1Q 2023 Clasx B of 7.00% und PwC survey for Full-Service, 4Q
2022 indicating an average of 7.2%. He then subtracted out the TPP for an indicated value of $19,777,000,

The Petitioner ested u value of $13,360,000 and develolﬁed an Income Appronch based on the actual profit snd loss
stutement for 2022. His effective %mus income was higher than the Property Appraiser's (311,147,272 vs
$10,810,409). He used the actual 2022 expenses of 81% which was higher than the Property Appraiser’s 78%. The
2021 actual expenses were only 76%. The parties basically differ in their choice of base cap rates. The Property
Appraiser used 7.25% and the Petitioner used 9.00%. The Petitioner*s support for his cap rate was a PwC survey 1Q
2023 for National Full-Service hotels of 8.05%. He also provided a RERC survey for hotels 15t Tier South cap rute of
8.20%. His HVS Full-Service survey indicated 8.30% und his US Realty Consultant Full-Service Mid-Year 2022
indicated 7.60%. His cap rate support indicated rates less than the 9.00% he used, but higher than the Property
Appraiser’s 7.25%.

Finding of Fucts; 1 8
[ ]

2023-002603 Page 2 of 3



The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. It is my opinion that the Properti' A:rpraiser has
not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate methodology of
professionally accepted appraisal practice in complinnce with Florida Statute 193.011. Specifically, the Property
Appraiser’s Income Approach, although having extensive support for his effective gross incoine and expenses, did not
have any sup&un for his base cap rate of 7.25“}; which appears low based on the ﬂmpundemnce of extensive evidence
provided by the Petitioner. The Petitioner, although having extensive support for his cap rate, did not provide
convincing support for his expenses, '

Therefore, the Specinl Magistrate has recreated the correct Income Approach utilizing the Property Appraiser’s
effective gross income, and expense estimate, and used the correct buse cap rate estimated at 8,00% (ﬁmded with the
cost of suile and the 2023 millage) which appears reasonable considering the evidence submitied,

Effective Gross Income $10,810,409

Expenses 78% -8,432,119

Net Operating Income 2,378,290

Cap Rate 11.20% 21,234,732 ’
Less TPP -3,465,896

Value Estimate $17,768,836

There was substantial evidence contained in the record for the Specinl Magistrate to determine the comrect value for the
subject propenty.

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002603:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
appraiser vaes by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193,011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted appraisul practices, including mass appraisal standands. Based
upoen the mnce presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these stan L

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, us the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by u preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessment was
inqsolr;e%s'l‘é\;;efore. the current assessment of $19,776,800 has been overturned and the correct assessment established
ﬂ‘- Y ] " ’

Austin O, Hollis, Jr. MAL SRA ,
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjusiment Board

2023002603 1 9"

Page 30f 3



DR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. 0V 17
VALUE PETITION Rnln1zn-1g£%2
Duval County Ef.01/17

The actions below ware taken on your petition,

i/l These actions are a recommendation only, notfinal [] These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not satisfied after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
gl.l uidrmgt court to further contest your assessment. (See sections 193.155(8)(1), 194,036, 194.471(2), 198,151, and 187 2425,
orida Statules.)

Patition # 2023-002614 Parcel 1D 1596301300
Patitioner name FirsiPolnte Advisors, LLC Property  ggs5 w FLORIDA MINING BLVD
The petitioner Is: [7] taxpayer of record [7] taxpayer's agent | address
L] other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257
Decision Summary [] Denied your petition [] Granted your petition [#] Granted your petition in part
Value Value from |, m?::':;"" damr:wﬁﬂg;w After Board
Lines 1 and 4 must be completed TRIM Nolice Rulo 12D0.025{10), FAC. Action
1. Just value, required 4,679,500.00 4,879,500.00 4,084,417.00
2. Assessed or classiflad use value,” f applicable | 3,373,480.00 3,373,480.00 3,373,480.00
3. Exempt value,* enter "0" if none 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Taxable value,’ raquirad 3,373.460.00 3,373,480.00 3,373,480.00
*Ali values entered should be county taxable values. Sehool and other taxing authority values may differ. (Section 186.031(7), F.5.)
Reasons for Decision Fillin lields will expand or add puges, us needed. |
Findings of Fact
(See Atiached)
Conclusions of Law
(Sea Attachad)

Recommended Decision of Special Magistrate Finding and conclusions sbove are recommendations.

Austin Hollis, Jr. Austin Hollls, Jr. 04!1_5f2ﬂz4
" 8lynature, special magislrate Printname Dale

Margaret M. *Peggy" Sidman Margarat M. "Peggy” Sidman 04/26/2024

Signsture, VAB dlerk or special representaliva Print name Date

Iif this is a recommended decision, the board will considar the recommended decision on  06/16/2024 at  09:.00 AM
Address City Council Chambers

If the tine above is blank, the board does not yet know the date, time, and place when the recommendad dacislon wilt be

consldered. To find tha information, please call (904) 255-5124 or visit our wab site 8t hitps:/ivab.co).net/Axia2023/

[C]Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Signatura, chatr, value adjustment board Print name Date of decision

__Printhams —Date maiiad to parties |

2023-002614 a O * Page 1 of 3




Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002614:
VAB Petition No: 2023-002614

Parcel No: 159630-1300

Date of Hearing: March 25, 2024

Appearances:

Taxpayet/Petitioner; Deneen Maly by phone

Property Appraiser; Ashley Burch, Keith Hall, CFE; by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O, Hollis, Jr. MAI, SRA

Basic and Underlying Facts:

The subject profeng‘lis a two-building flex warehouse faoili?' located at 9655 West Florida Mining Boulevard. The
buildings were 100% occupied and were constructed in 2004 with concrete block and stucco with an interior wall
height of 22°, The structures contain 51,375 square feet. The site contains 134,600 square feet or 3.09 acres plus 1.47
acres of conservation easements all zoned IL.

The parties indicated that information was exchanged prior to the hearing. Both parties’ extensive evidence is
contained within the file.

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that she developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight
criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Apﬁraiser confirmed the
eight criteria of F.8, 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on the Income

AE roach with secondary weight on the Sales Comparison Approach. No weight was placed on the Cost Approach
which was provided. Following are the value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject property.

Cost Aé)pmach $4,694,896
Sales Comparison $7,449,312
Income Approach $4,667,200

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject’s opinion of value at $5,500,000 and the assessed value is considerably
lower at $4,679,500. The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on the Income Approach and supported that
with a Sales Comparison Approach tﬁat utilized three similar warehouse/office sales. It should be noted that her Sales
Comparison Approach indicated a value of almost $3,000,000 higher than the Income Approach.

Her Income Approach used a $9.00 per square foot net rental rate which was supported by eight similar competing
lease comps that indicated an average net rental rate of $10.68 per square foot. The Property Appraiser provided
evidence reflecting the subject is 100% occupied and is generating a gross average rental rate of only $9.25. She used a
6% vacancy rate, and expenses at 5.25%. She then estimated the base cap rate at 7.50% and then loaded the base rate
with the 15% cost of sale. This indicated a value estimate of $4,667,200,

Alil clth'e: Property Appraiser’s estimates were extensively supported by the Property Appraiser’s additional survey
evidence.

The Petitioner’s evidence included an Income Approach based on the actual income and expense, a proforma and a
Sales Comgarison Approach. She placed the greatest weight on the proforma. Her Incore Approach using the actual
income and expenses indicated a gross rental rate of $9,03 per square foot. The expenses were 47% and the base cap
was estimated at 6.5%. :
Her proforma used a $10.00 gross rental rate per square foot, 23% expenses which included 2% for reserves which is
typically considered after the net operating income, and a 6.5% base cap rate. .

Her Sales ComJ)arison Approach used three sales of older warehouses and indicated a value estimate of $4,540,000
which is considerably higher than her proforma estimate and in line with the Property Appraiser's value estimate.

2023-002614 Q 1 Page 2 of 3
¢



The two parties differ in several areas as the Property Appraiser used a net rental and the Petitioner used a gross rental.
The subject property is operating on a gross rental basis. The parties differ on rental rates, expenses, and cap rates,
Both parties provided evidence and testimony, however neither party’ s opinion of value was convincing as both
parties’ Sales Comparizon Approaches were considerably higher than their Income Approach estimates.

Therefore, the Special Magistrate has recremsted the correct Income Approach as there is substantial evidence contained
within the record to estimate the correct value. 1 have used the Petitioner’s gross rental estimate as it was suppotted by
her evidence and the actuals. The expenses were estimated at 21% as the reserves were removed and I used the
Petitioner’s cap rate us it was better supported by several sources including PwC and Realty Rates.

51,375sf @ $10.00/3F $513,750
Vacancy 5% -25,688

Effective Gross Income 488,062
Expenses 21% -102,493

Net Operating Income 385,569
Cap @ 9.44% $4,084.417

Income Approach Value Estimate $4,084,417
Finding of Facts:

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. it is my opinion that the I’mperti; ﬁ:r raiser has
not proved by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate methodology of
professionally accepted appraisal practice in compliance with Florida Statute 193.011. Specifically, the Praperty
Appraiser’s Sales Comparison Approach did not support her Income Approach. Her Income Approach used a teiple net
rgntal rate when l‘l;le subject is operating under a gross rental rte and there were similar gross lease comps available
that were not used.

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002614:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correcet, if the
appraiser proves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arcived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted a;TKraisal practices, including mass appraisal standurds. Based
u}?on the e‘;r:l(‘idence presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards,

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessment was
mu&ngg; Ill?mfore, the current assessment of $4,679,500 has been overtumed and the correct assessment established
a‘ y 4 -

Austin O. Hollis, Ir. MAL SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Board

AR,

2023-002614 Page 3 of 3



DR-485V

DECISION OF THE VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD R. OV 17
VALUE PETITION “"'“”““.“.-‘i %a
Duval Gounty EH. 01147

The actions below were taken on your petition,

7] These actions are a recommendation anly, notfinal [] These actions are a final decision of the VAB

If you are not satisflad after you are notified of the final decision of the VAB, you have the right to file a lawsuit
'Fln ciil;'mélt court to further contest your assessmant. (See sections 193,155(8)(1), 194.036, 124.171(2), 196.151, and 187.2425,
otlda Statutes.)

Petltion # 2023-002707 Parcel ID 1646680000

The petitioner is; [] taxpayer of record [7] taxpayer's agent | address
L_[_:I other, explain: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32225

Dacision Summary [_] Denied your petition [} Granted your petition [/] Granted your petition in pert

Value Value from |, Before Board Action After Board
Vidue prasented by properly appriser

1, Just value, required 4,315,000.00 4,315,000.00 3,601,835.00

2, Assessed or classified use value,” if applicable 3,501,377.00 3,601,377.00 3,601,377 .00

3. Exempt value,” enter "0 if none 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Taxable value,* required 3,501,377.00 3,501,377.00 3,801,377.00
Al values entered shouid be counly laxable values. School and olher taxing authorily vaiues may difer. (dection 196.031(7), F.5.)
Reasons for Decision Fill-in fietds wil pxpand of add pages. 8 needed.

Findings of Fact

(Ses Attachaed)

Conclusions of Law

(Ses Attachad)

Recommended Decision of Spacial Magistrate Finding and conclusions above are recommendations,

Austin Hollis, Jr. Austin Hollis, Jr. 04/26/2024
Signaiure, spacial magistrate Prinl name Date
Margaret M. "Paggy” Sidman Margaret M. "Peggy” Sidman 05/01/2024
Signature, VAB clerk or spacial represantaiive Print name Date

K this Is & recommaeanded decision, the board will consider the recommended decigionon  05/16/2024 at  09:00 AM
Addrass City Council Chambers

If the line above is blank, the board does not yet know the date, time, and place when the recommended dacislon will be

considared. To find the information, please call (904) 265-5124 or visit our web sita at https:/fvab.coj.net/Axia2023/

L] Final Decision of the Value Adjustment Board

Signature, chalr, valua adjustment board Print name Daie of deciaion
[ Signeture, VAB clerk or mpresantative Printname Dals maiied lo pariles

2023-002707 a 3 . Page 1 of 3




Findings of Fact for Petition 2023-002707;
VAB Petition No: 2023-002707

Parcel No; 164668-0000

Date of Hearing: April 03, 2024

Appeatances:

Taxpayer/Petitioner: Deneen Maly by phone
Property Appraiser: Melanie Dolbow by phone.
Special Magistrate: Austin O. Hollis, Jr. MAL SRA
Basic and Underlying Facts; J

The subject property is the Regency Walk Shopping Center located at 10230 Atlantic Boulevard which is a 3 Star Class
C shopping center. The single-story, concrete block building was constructed in 1959 with a $266,412 addition in June
2022. The structure contuins a total of 34,025 square feet of lensable aren and is 96% occupied. The site contains
138,521 square feet or 3.18 acres zoned CCG-2.

T|'“i| anlzex ﬂilndicawd that information was exchanged prior to the hearing. Both parties’ extensive evidence is included
within the file.

The Property Appraiser gave testimony that she developed the subject’s assessment with consideration of the eight
criteria under the Florida Statutes Chapter 193.011. The evidence presented by the Property Appraiser confirmed the
eight criteria of E.S. 193.011 were considered. The Property Appraiser placed equal weight on Iﬂe Sales Comparison
and Income Approaches. No weight was placed on the Cost Approach although it was provided.

Three approaches were considered by the Special Mogistrate to be well-supported by the evidence. Following are the
value estimates developed by the Property Appraiser for the subject property.

. Cost ﬁgpmach $4,294,900
Sales Comparison $4,870,181
Income Approach 54,315,000

The Property Appraiser estimated the subject”s opinion of value at $4,480,000 and the trim or market value is
estimated at $4,315,000.

The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on the Income Approach and estimated the rentul rate for the subject
at $18.00 triple net per square foot by utilizing ten rentals from the competing area that averaged $16.95 per square
foot. A review of the rental comps indicates that most were superior properties. She used a 5% vacancy rate supported
by n Colliers survey reflecting a 4% vacancy, a Franklin Street survey indicating 5.2% and a US National survey
showing 5.9% for retail. The actual vacancy for the subject m'!wrly i 4%. She estimated the expenses at 20% and
utilized the T‘regp Data which reflected median expenses of 18% bused on three similar comps. She further supported
this with the US South Neighborhood Center survey indicating expenses at 18.26%.

The Property Appraiser used a 7.75% base cap rate and then loaded it with the cost of sale and the millage. She
supported the cap rate with three actual sales of similar retail stores which reflected an average of 6.92%. Further
support was provided bi}; the NAI Hallmark Q4 2022 survey for retail indicating a 6.54% cap rate, The indicated value
by the Income Approach was $4,315,000,

The Petitioner*s requested a value reduction to $3,370,000 and provided an Income Approach based on the actual
profit and loss information as well as a proforma. She placed her weight on the proforinu and used a $12.50 per square
foot net rental rate in her Income Approach. However, a review of her rental comps indicated that most did not enjoy
the subject’s location on heavily traveled Atlantic Boulevard, Severnl of the most recently signed leases for the su iecl
propenty were in the $15 to $16 range, She used a 10% vacancy rate, which is above the market, and expenses at 12%,
which is below the market, based on the evidence that is within the record. Her base cup rate of 8.50% was higher than

2023-002707 & 4-‘ Page 2 of 3



her three best sources, which indicated 8.00% by Integra, 8.30% by RERC and 7.70 by Realty Rates.
Finding of Fucts:

The Special Magistrate has considered all the evidence and testimony. 1t is my opinion that the Property Appraiser has
not meed by a preponderance of evidence that the assessment was developed with an appropriate metﬁmmogy of
professionally accepted appraisal practice in compliance with Florida Statute 193.011. s’;)mci ically, the Property
Appraiser provided a well-documented lncome Approach and her vacancy, and expenses were weﬁ supported by the
evidence. However, the $18.00 triple net rental rate was not supported by the evidence within the record as the
Property Appraiser's own rent comps indicuted an average of $16.95 per squore foot.

The Petitioner provided extensive evidence and testimony, but her evidence was not compelling as her $12.50 per
square foot rental rate was not supported by the evidence including the last several leases within the subject building
renting in the $15 to $16 range. Her 10% vacancy was above the market evidence and her expenses at 12% were
below. Her 8.50% base cap rate was higher than her best three sources for a Class C shopping center,

Therefore, there is sufficient and credible evidence within the record for the Special Magistrate to recreate the correct
Income Approach for the subject property. | have determined the correct net rental rate is $16.00 per square foot. The
correct v‘acancly is 5% and the expenses were well-supported at 20%. I have utilized an 8.00% base cap rate afler
considering all the evidence supplied by both the Property Appraiser and the Petitioner. Following is the comrect
recreated Income Approuach:

Gross Potential Inc. 34,025sF @ $16.00 $544,400
Vacancy ~ 5% -27,220

Effective Gross Income 517,180

Expenses — 20% -103,436

Net Operating Income 413,744

Cap@ 8%+CoS+Millage 11.207% $3.691,835

Conclusions of Law for Petition 2023-002707:

Section 194.301 of the Florida Statutes provides that the Property Appraiser’s assessment is presumed correct, if the
appraiser proves by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment was arrived at by complying with Section
193.011, Florida Statutes, and professionally accepted npxmisu! practices, including mass appraisal standards, Based
ulzmn the e&rjﬂfnce presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiser did not arrive at the assessment by complying with
these standards., -

Section 194,301 of the Florida Statutes further provides that the taxpayer, as the party initiating the challenge, has the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the assessment does not represent just value. Based upon
the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing there was compelling evidence presented that the assessiment was
incorrect. Therefore, the current assessment of $4,315,000 hus been overtumed and the correct new assessment
established at $3,691,835.

Austin O, Hollis, Jr. MAL SRA
State-Certified General Appraiser RZ651
Special Magistrate

Duval County Adjustment Bourd

5.

2023002707 Page 3 of 3



DUVAL COUNTY VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 305
Jacksohville, FL 32202
Office (904) 255-5124
Emall: vab@coj.het

May 17, 2024
Titflny Pinkstaff, Esq. (Attorney for Property Appraiser)
Office ot General Counsel
Suite 480, City Hall
117 Waest Duval Straet
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 py Emailta; TPinkstaff@coj.net

Mr. Brian DgPotter
FirstPointe Advisors, LLC (Patitioner)
6301 NW 5 Way Suite 2800

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 By Emallto; petitions@first-pointe.com

Petition # 2023-002512, parcel # 080327-1000; Petitlon # 2023-002517, parcel # 002268-0210
Patition # 2023-002518, parcel # 148633-5025; Petition # 2023-002535, parcel # 014425-0000
Petition # 2023-002697, parcel # 146036-1775; Petition # 2023-002603, parcel # 080078-0000
Patitlon # 2023-002614, parcel # 159630-1300; FPetlition # 2023-002707, parcet # 164668-0000

Daar Mr. DaFotter and Ms. Pinkstaff:

The 2023 Duval County Value Adjustmant Board (“VAB") met on Thursday, May 16, 2024, to consider the
Spacial Maglstrate's Recommended Daclsions on the eight above-refarenced Petltlons. (You wara each
previously sent a copy of the Recommended Dacisions.)

At the Property Appralser's requdst the VAR voted to defer consideratlon of the aight Speclal Magistrate’s
Recommended Decislons until the next VAB maetlng The next VAB meeting Is currently scheduled for 9:00
A.M. onThursday. June 13, 2024,

The Property Appl’ﬂ]ﬂﬂl‘ asserts that the above- referenced Ranommanded D00|B|Dn3 do not cormply with
applicabla law. .

On or before 5:00 P.M., Eastern Time, on Tueaday, May 28, 2024, the Property Appraiser Is requestad to
furnish tha VAB, at the above address, writtan reasons (and documentation/clitations of authority, if
appropriate) why the Property Appraiser asserts that the refaranced Recommended Declsions do not comply
with applicable law. The Property Appralser will please furnish a copy of these written reasons and
anclosures 1o me and & copy to the Petitionsr.

R 6



On or betora 5:00 P.M., Eastern Time, on Wednasday, June §, 2024, the Petitioner i$ requested
to furnish tha VAB, at the above addrass, a written response (and documentation/citations of
authority, it appropriate) to the Property Appraiser's assertlons. The Petitloner will please furnish a copy of
that written response and enclosures to me and a copy to the Property Appralser, in care of Ms. Pinkstaf!.

It would probably not be useful for either party to utilize the above written exchange to simply re-argue the
case, Argument should be restricted to discusslon of why each Recomrmended Decislon does or does not
compty with appticabla law, If a Recommendad Declsion misstates an Indisputable fact, that would also be
an appropriate subject for discussion,

Thi2 Reacommaendad Dacistons will be considered (and Final be.cialons may be reached) at the next
scheduled VAB maéting, which will be held: ‘ |

9:00 A.M. on Thursday. Junia 13, 2024
City Council Chambers, Clty Hall -
117 Wast Duval Street, 1" floor -
Jacksonvillo, Florida 32202

This is & public meeting and you are Invited to attend. Limited public comments will be allowed. Thisianota
re-hearing or an opportunity to present agdditional evidence.

| have previously provided you both caples of Rules 12D-9,030, 9.031 and 9,032, Florida Administrative
Caode. Thase rules outline and set forth information partinent to tha VAB Decision process.

Plaase Note: 4 Cases that appear to Iiwolva Issues simllar to the above-referenced 8 cases are currently
pending before VAB. (Howevar: Two of the above-referenced 8 cases may also Involve different disputed
issues.)

= | hava praviously provided you the VAB Attorney's Aprll 11, 2024, Report to VAB on 3
of those 4 pending ¢ases,

» |attach a second VAB Attarney Report provided to VAB on May 16, 2024, regarding 8
4™ case, for which FirstPolinte Advisors LL.C Is the Petitioner.

» Those 4 panding cases are not yet final; all 4 cases have been deferred by VAB until
its June 13, 2024, meeting, and the VAB attorney's Reports and recommendations
may or may nat ba accepted by VAB,

* TheApril 11 and May 16 VAB Attornay Reports have been furnished for information
only.

»  VAB hasalso sought guldance from the Department of Revenua (DOR) on all 12
cases (the 4 pending and the above-raferanced 8) and VAB awaite DOR's response.

If you have guestions or concerns, please feal fraa to contact me by email at
williamh Jeter@comeast.net or my moblle telephone (904.610. 7600).

Sincarely,

William H. Jeter, Jr.
VAR Legal Counsel

2%

Cc: VAB Btoff



OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

TIFFINY DOUGLAS PINKSTAFF
Chief, General Litigation

117 W, Duval Street, Suite 480 | Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct; (904) 255-5072 | Fax: (904) 255-5120

MICHAEL T. FACKLER TPinkstaff@coj.net
GENERAL COUNSEL
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
May 21, 2024

ViA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Duval County Value Adjustment Board
117 West Duval Street, Suite 305
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

vab{@coi.net

Re: VAB Petition Nos, 2023-2512; 2023-2517; 2023-2519;
2023-2535: 2023-2597; 2023-2603: 2023-2614: and 2023-2707

Dear Value Adjustment Board Members:

On behalf of Joyce Morgan, Duval County Property Appraiser, we write to address why
the Recommended Decisions issued in the above-referenced Value Adjustment Board matters do
not comply with applicable law and should not be adopted by the VAB.

MILLAGE RATE ISSUE

First, in all eight of the above-referenced matters, the Special Magistrate incorrectly found
that the 2023 millage of .017956 should be used in the development of the overall cap rate. For
all of the reasons set forth in the March 20, 2024 correspondence to the VAB regarding Petitions
2023-268, 2023-299 and 2023-317, the Property Appraiser requests a remand of the above-
referenced petitions to the Special Magistrate in order for him to render a recommended decision
using the 2022 millage rate for the capitalization rate calculations.'

1" As of today, Mr. Hollis has issued 47 recommendations this year utilizing the Cap Rate formula: 32 with
the 2022 millage rate and 15 with the 2023 millage rate. Mr. deLaurier has issued 31 recommendations
this year with the 2022 millage rate and none with the 2023 millage rate.

A 8.



May 21, 2024
Page 2

OTHER ISSUES

In addition to the millage rate issue, the recommended decisions on Petitions 2023-2512 and
2023-2707 contain mistakes evidenced on the face of the recommendations as follows:

1. Petition 2023-2512

The property subject of this petition is the Hamipton Inn Downtown located at 1331 Prudential
Drive. The Property Appraiser’s evidence package, which was uploaded to Axia on March 18,
2024, contained a spreadsheet listing expenses of six comparable hotels which were used in
developing the income approach to value the subject property. On the spreadsheet, there are two
columns providing for expenses as a percentage of EGl—one column provides an expense rate
that excludes real estate tax and the other column provides an expense rate includes real estate
tax—as follows:

See PAO evidence package at page 16. As presented at the hearing, the Property Appraiset’s
income approach used expense comparables with an average expense ratio before real estate tax
consideration of 62.4% and a median expense ratio before real estate tax consideration of 65.1%
(i.e. using the data contained in the left column above). Expense ratios used in the income
approach should exclude real estate tax consideration because the capitalization rate is already
loaded with the millage rate. If expense ratios inclusive of real estate tax are used, the real estate
tax expenses are improperly accounted for twice—which is exactly what happened after the
Special Magistraie made the following erroneous finding fact:

“Specifically, the Property Appraiser’s Income Approach, although
well supported used a 63% expense rate when the Propert

Appraiser’s own evidence using six expense comparables indicates
an average of 64.7% and a median of 67%. An expense rate of at
least 67% appears reasonable although considerably below those
estimated by the Petitioner at 70% and 72%.”

See Recommended Decision at page 3.

oy



May 21, 2024
Page 3

Because of this incorrect finding, the Special Magistrate erred in his revised development of
the Property Appraiser’s income approach because he used expense comparables with an average
expense ratio after real estate tax consideration of 64.7% and a median expense ratio after real
estate fax_consideration of 67.0% (i.e. using the data contained in the right column above). The -
Property Appraiser’s evidence already included an allowance for real estate taxes in the
capitalization rate. The Property Appraiser respectfully requests that the VAB remand the
recommended decision because the valuation as determined by the Special Magistrate improperly
accounts for the real estate tax burden twice given that the capitalization rate is also loaded with
the millage rate. We ask that the Special Magistrate adopt a market-based expense ratio exclusive
of real estate taxes which are addressed in the millage load,?

2. Petitlon 2023-2707

The Property Appraiser requested deferral of this recommended decision due to a simple
mistake found on the face of the decision, At page 2, paragraph 7 of the Special Magistrate’s
decision, he states: “The Property Appraiser placed the greatest weight on the Income Approach
and estimated the rental rate for the subject at $18.00 triple net per square foot....” This conclusion
is not accurate and is contrary to the evidence presented by the Property Appraiser. The $18.00
PSF is not a triple net rate, but rather a grossed-up rental rate inclusive of standard tenant
reimbursements for items such as common area maintenance, insurance, and real estate tax. The
Special Magistrate reconstructed a $16.00 PSF revenue estimate based on a triple net assumption,
yet his adoption of the Property Appraiser’s expense ratio of 20%—in addition to loading of the
millage rate—incorrectly implies these expenses are borne out by the landlord (found typically in
a grossed-up rental rate proforma). In essence, the Special Magistrate created a non-conforming
income proforma where the tenant rental reimbursement is not accounted for on the revenue side,
but then is considered on the expense side, which results in an understatement of the potential net
cashflow. This error in interpreting the correct lease structure results in an income proforma that
does not adhere to acceptable appraisal practice. Accordingly, we ask that the VAB remand the
recommended decision and instruct the Special Magistrate to correct this error.

Respectfully submitted,

Dy Diusglas Fintveaf

Tiffiny Douglas Pinkstaff
Chief, General Litigation

ATTORNEY FOR JOYCE MORGAN, PROPERTY APPRAISER

? It is notable that correcting this error will move the assessment slightly closer to the actual November

2022 recorded sale price of $15,925,000.
30.



. FirstPointe
ﬁj Advisors, 1Lc

REAL ESTATE + TAX + CONSULTING

May 29, 2024

VIA E-MAIL VAB@coj.net

Duval County Value Adjustment Board
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL.32202

Re: VAB Meating May 16, 2024 — Petition Deferral

Petition #: 2023-002512, 002517, 002519, 002535, 002597, 002603, 002614, 002707

Follo #:080327-1000, 002266-0210, 148633-5025, 014425-0000, 146036-1775, 080078-0000,
159630-1300, 164668-0000

Dear Duval County Value Adjustment Board,

We are writing regarding a letter recelved from the VAB Attorney, Mr. William Jeter following the May
16, 2024 VAB meeting. During this meeting the Special Magistrate’s Decision for the above referenced
petition was deferred from final approval, At issue is the Special Magistrate’s usage of the 2023 millage
rate vs, the 2022 millage rate within the calculation of the appropriate cap rate within income approach
to value. The Property Appraiser’'s Office opines that the appropriate millage rate to use is the “prior year”
{2022} as compared to the “current year” (2023) while our office believes that the appropriate millage
rate to use is the millage rate for the “current” tax year in question which in this case Is 2023.

The deferral of the above referenced petition was made alongside additional petitions that were deferred
from final approval for the same reason. We have been made aware that prior to the Mayl86, 2024 VAB
meeting, the VAB has submitted correspondence to the Florida Department of Revenue seeking guldance
on the issue at hand. While we believe that usage of the current tax year millage Is appropriate, we will
defer to the Department of Revenue to provide their guidance to the Duval County Value Adjustment
Board. We respectfully request to be notified upon receipt of this guidance from the Florida Department
of Revenue,

chgr Issues

Petition 2023-002512

The Property Appraiser is challenging the Special Magistrate’s ruling of using 67% expenses in his
reconstruction of the Income analysis based on comments written by the Special Magistrate within the
recommended decision. The Property Appraiser seems to be implying that the sole reason for this
assumption by the Maglstrate was the expense support that is referenced on page 16 of their evidence
package. Though the Magistrate may have referenced the column that includes real estate tax in his
findings, what the Property Appralser falls to mention in their challenge, s that the petitioner provided
actual income and expense for the subject property that supports ~70% expenses net of real estate tax.
Additionally, the Property Appraiser does nat mention the petitioner’s submission of 3 years of actual
Income and expense history that show expense ratlos of 66.14% (YE 2021), 68,51% (YE 2022) and 70.21%

6301 NW 5th Way, Suite 2800, Forr Lauderdale, FL. 33309
P: 954.282.2005 E info@First-Pointe.cam  W:www.first-pointe.com
]



. FirstPointe

ﬁ_" Advisors, 11.c

REAL ESTATE - TAX » CONSULTING

{YE 2023} that are contained on page 14 of the Petitioner’s evidence package. In addition to the actual
data provided, the petitioner alse provides suppert from CBRE on pages 47-49 of their evidence package
which shows support for an expense ratio of at least 66% for this type of hotel asset, We believe that the
Speclal Magistrate based his assumption of 67% on more than the property appraiser’s page 16. Also of
note, the Property Appraiser provided 6 expense comparables and calculated a mean and median with
the data set. One thing to note is that there is a significant outlier in the data. The very first comparable
is well below the remaining data provided and should not be considered as reliable, If this outlier is
removed, the mean expense ratio, net of real estate taxes would be 66.7% which is nearly spot on to the
67% utilized by the Speclal Maglstrate, Flease see below for chart provided by the Property Appraiser’s
office for reference.

048 Ti.i%
8134 T
§5.1% [IX3])
0N [
AN TIA%
14w "I
E.1% &

We respectfully disagree with the Property Appraiser's challenge to this reduction by the Speclal
Magistrate and we request that the Value Adjustment Board uphold the Special Magistrate’s original
decision to reduce the value of the property to 510,580,897 based on the evidence provided by the
Petltioner.

Petition 2023-002707

The Petitioner notes, the Property Appraiser's comments regarding the Special Magistrate’s
recommended decision for petition 2023-002707. It would appear that the Special Magistrate has simply
erred in referring to the rental rate as triple net where it should have been noted as gross. The Property
Appraiser's office provided an income proforma utilizing gross rents while the Petitioner provided an
income proforma using triple net rents. The Special Maglstrate reconstructed the thcome approach on a
gross basis and it seems clear that was his intention. We would request that the Special Maglstrate be
given the opportunity to correct the language used in his recommended decision to change the word
“triple net” to gross. We otherwise belleve that the Special Magistrate correctly reflected his intentions
in his decision.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Brian R. DePotter, CCIM, CMI
Managing Partner, FirstPointe AdViSOI“S, LLC

6301 NW 5th Way, Sulte 2800, Fort Lauderclale, FL 33309

P:954,282.2005 E: info@First-Pointecom W www.first-pointe.com 3 !
"



| OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL
WILL LAHNEN SUITE 425, GITY HALL

COUNGIL MEMBER, DISTRICT 3 | - April 15, 2024 | 117 WEST DUVAL STREET
OFFIGE: {304) 255-5203 : : JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

FAX (904) 288-5230 L . E-MAIL: WLAHNEN@COJ.NET

Stephen J. Keller, Esq

Chief Legal Counsel - Property Tax
Litigation and Valus Adjustment Board Ovemight
Offico of the General Counsel :
Department of Revenue

2450 Shumard Oak Blvd,

1-2410

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0100

299 and 202300031

Denr Mr. Keller:

I am Chair of the 2023 Duval County Valuo Adjustment Board (“VAB"), By unshimous vote at its April 11, 2024, meeting, the VAB
seeks Daputmcnt of Revenue (“DOR™) opinion and guidance.

The VAB has received Special Magistrate Recommended Decisions for the three roferenced 2023 VAB value petitions.

The Property Appmim asserts that the Three Rocommended Decisions do not comply with applwablu law and has requested VAB to
remand the Recommended Decisions to the Special Magistrate with instructions. The Pﬂltlonm argue that the Recommended
‘Decisions should be accepted by VAB and become VAB Final Decisions .

To assist VAB in its review of the Recommended Decisions, VAB requests DOR to answer the following question:

What is the appropriate millage rate to be used in the income
approach context to value pmpn‘i'tles as of January 1 of the tax year?

For DOR's reference, VAB encloses iwo copies of the bound (96 page) packet submitied to VAB by the VAB attomey for VAB's
use at its April 11, 2024, meeting. This packet containg the respective VAB Petitions and Recommended Decisions, arguments and
citations of authm'ity submitted by the respective paﬂiu, and the VAB attomey’s summary, recommendations to VAB and citations

of authority.

VAB has deferred consideration of thuau three Recommended Decisions to VAB's iext maoting. cummtly scheduled for Thumday,
May 16,2024, at 9:00 AM.

Thank you, in advanoe, for your timo and assistance.

Smcumly, 4‘/ _[ﬂ_:

Will Lahnan ‘
. 2023 Value Adjuntmmt Board Chair

Ce anuq Adjustment Board Members (without enoloauros) ‘
Tiffiny Pinkstaff, Esq,, Attomey for Property Appraiser (without onolouumn)
Nathan Mandler, Esq and Julle M, Bchwartz, Baq., Attomeys for Petitionem (without enclosures)
Margaret M. Sidman, Valuo Adjustment Board Clork (without enclogures)

VAB Btaff (without onololum) ‘ 3 3
' . i .



OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

|
WILL LAHNEN SUITE 426, CITY HALL

COUNCIL. MEMBER DISTRICT 2 117 WEST DUVAL STREET
OFFICE {804) 2855203 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 22202
FAX (804) 285-5230 E-MAIL: wiahnen@COJ.NET

May 17, 2024

Stephen Keller, Chief Assistant General Counsel
Department of Revenue

2450 Shumard Oak Blvd. Bldg. 1-2410
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0100

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

RE: DOR Request for 2023 Duval County VAB Special Magistrate Recommended Decisions

Dear Mr, Kelier,

Please find attached nine special magistrate decisions, which the Department of Revenue
requested on May 13, 2024, during a telephone conversation with William Jeter, Duval County
VAB attomey.

By way of background, on April 15, 2024, the Duval County VAB requested guidance from the
Department of Revenue via the attached request with three petitions. During a May 13, 2024,
telephone call regarding the status of the Department of Revenue’s review, Mr. Jeter mentioned
that there were nine additional special magistrates’® orders with similar issues that had been
identified in the April 15, 2024, cotrespondence. In response, the Department of Revenue
requested the special magistrates' orders. These orders have been included in this communication,

Sim:erel.y,‘

Will Lahnen .
2023 Value Adjustment Board Chair

34



